
 
Please contact Mark Grimshaw  on 01270 685680 
E-Mail: mark.grimshaw@cheshireeast.gov.uk any apologies or requests for further 

information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public  
 
 

 

Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
 

Agenda 
 
Date: Wednesday, 9th May, 2012 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on 
the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 
2. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2012. 

 
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in relation to any item on the agenda.  
 
 

4. Declaration of Party Whip   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to 

any item on the agenda. 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on 

any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee. 
  
Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide 
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a 
number of speakers 
  
Note: In order for officers to undertake any background research, it would be helpful if 
members of the public notified the Scrutiny officer listed at the foot of the agenda, at least one 
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered. 
 
 

6. Personalisation Policy  (Pages 7 - 18) 
 
 To consider and comment on the policy of the Strategic Director of Children, Families and 

Adults. 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
held on Friday, 13th April, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor B Silvester (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors I Faseyi, J Jackson, L Jeuda, F Keegan, B Murphy, J Saunders, 
D Stockton, G Wait and W Livesley 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors R Domleo, S Jones, D Bebbington and C Andrew 
 
In Attendance 
 
Councillors J Clowes, O Hunter, P Raynes, S Gardiner, S Wilkinson, P 
Butterill, A Moran, D Flude and D Brickhill 
 
Officers 
 
Lorraine Butcher – Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults 
Jacqui Evans – Head of Local Delivery/Independent Living Services 
Jill Greenwood – Commissioning and Provider Service Manager 
Mark Nedderman – Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 

 
59 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 March 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

60 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS/PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

61 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
A number of members of the public attended to speak with regard to item 5: Call-
in of the Decision of Cabinet dated 5 March 2011 relating to the permanent 
Closure of Bexton Court. 
 
Firstly Judie Collins, a Knutsford resident, asserted that there had been no public 
consultation about the temporary closure of Bexton Court being made 
permanent. She also raised a concern about the lack of interim arrangements 
and services between the closure of Bexton Court and the potential opening of a 
health and wellbeing centre in Knutsford. 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



 
Mabel Taylor, a Knutsford resident, also asserted that a full consultation had not 
taken place with regard to the permanent closure of Bexton Court. She stated 
that the closure of Bexton Court had proved to
[...]
st recent consultation had given the 
impression that the facility would remain closed only on a temporary basis. 
Councillor Brickhill made reference to a consultation which had been carried out 
in 2007 by Cheshire County Council but he contended that this was too historic to 
be deemed relevant. 
 
Councillor Brickhill added that: 
 

• The Call In meeting should have been held in Knutsford as to give local 
residents a chance to address the Committee. 

 
• If Bexton Court was permanently closed, it would leave the residents of 

Knutsford with no alternative for the services formerly provided. This was 
in contrast to a similar situation in Crewe in which the services once 
provided in the closing Santune House were picked up in an alternative 
facility (Lincoln House). 
 

Page 2



• As Bexton Court had only been recently refurbished by Cheshire County 
Council and as it had been continued to be partly funded by the NHS in 
its temporary closure, it would prove to be a waste of public money to 
permanently close the facility.   

 
Councillor Clowes, on behalf of the Cabinet explained the reasons for the 
decision, outlining that she would deal with the issue of whether the decision to 
permanently close Bexton Court was made within the context of proper 
consultation. 
 
Councillor Clowes continued to respond to a number of points that had been 
made in the Call In Notice (Item 5: appendix 1): 
 

• Regarding the assertion that there had been ‘no consultation [in terms of 
the permanent closure of Bexton Court]’, Councillor Clowes made 
reference to the ‘Improvements to Adult Social Care Consultation Report’ 
in appendix 2 of item 5, which documented and provided evidence of all of 
the consultation processes since September 2011. Additionally, she noted 
that the Council had given close regard to the best practice guide on 
consultation process from the Department for Communities and Local 
Government (DCLG). The Council had made additional steps to make 
contact with former service users of Bexton Court and their family/carers 
with extra letters, telephone calls and drop in sessions once it had been 
realised that they had not attended the public meetings. 
 

• It had been asserted that the purported lack of consultation was unlawful. 
Councillor Clowes stated there was no statutory requirement to consult. 
 

• Councillor Clowes stated that the claim that there was no alternative 
provision for the services once provided in Bexton Court was misleading. 
Bexton Court had been used as a Dementia assessment and respite 
centre with the actual provision of dementia care available elsewhere. 
This provision was still available through the market and residents could 
choose to use their direct payments to access this. She accepted that 
there would be no dementia respite provision in Knutsford for the 
foreseeable future. She noted that there was provision available in 
Macclesfield and for a number of service users who once attended Bexton 
Court; this was actually closer to their home. 
 

• In terms of providing services for future dementia sufferers in Knutsford, 
Councillor Clowes asserted that the Council needed to be aware of the 
bigger picture. She stated that the Council had entered into a 
memorandum of understanding with the NHS over its involvement in any 
decision on what facilities were to be provided in a potential health and 
wellbeing centre in Knutsford.  
 

• Attention was drawn to the statement allegedly made by Councillor 
Domleo which described how Cheshire East ‘could not support such local 
care [as Bexton Court]’. Councillor Clowes asserted that this had been 
taken out of context and that the Council was committed to providing care 
that best met the needs of residents in the context of the current economic 
climate and taking into consideration resident’s desires and preferences.  
 

Page 3



• Regarding the claim that the closure would result in job losses, Councillor 
Clowes confirmed that expertise would be retained as staff would move 
with the service users. 
 

In response to questions from the Committee, the Health and Wellbeing Portfolio 
Holder assisted by the Strategic Director of Children, Families and Adults, Head 
of Local Delivery/Independent Living Services and the Commissioning and 
Provider Service Manager stated: 
 

• That every attempt had been made to consult with the 11 former service 
users of Bexton Court and their family/carers. 
 

• That both the general presentation and questionnaire involved in the 
building based review consultation referred explicitly to the permanent 
closure of Bexton Court. 
 

• That all of the service users and carers that were spoken to understood 
that the consultation referred to the permanent closure of Bexton Court 
and no complaint had been made. 
 

• That whilst Knutsford Town Council had recommended the re-opening of 
Bexton Court, this was dependent on the re-opening of the Tatton Ward 
which was at the behest of the PCT. Councillor Clowes read a statement 
from Councillor Stewart Gardiner, Mayor of Knutsford Town Council and a 
ward Member for Knutsford. This stated that the vast majority of people 
who had contacted Knutsford Town Council had done so regarding the 
Stanley Centre and not Bexton Court. Knutsford Town Council had set up 
three public meetings to look into issues around the building based 
review, supported by Cheshire East officers and no mention of Bexton 
Court had been made at these. The statement ended by asserting that 
whilst people might be disappointed that Bexton Court was closing, it 
could not be levelled at the Council that there hadn’t been a full and 
proper consultation process. 
 

Lawrence Tudin, a member of Cheshire East Local Involvement Network (LINk), 
attended to address the Committee. He stated that whilst LINk felt that the 
consultation process had been adequate there was a feeling that improvements 
could have been made to ensure it was ‘appropriate’. For instance, he contended 
that as Bexton Court had already been closed for a number of months, it might 
not have been clear that the consultation related to the permanent closure.    
 
Having answered questions, Councillors J Clowes, O Hunter and P Raynes 
declared a personal and prejudicial interest in this matter and withdrew from the 
meeting. 
 
The meeting was adjourned for 5 minutes and resumed at 11.10am 
 
The Committee then considered the report of the Borough Solicitor enclosing the 
grounds of the Call In, the options available to the Committee in respect of the 
Call In, together with the original report of the Strategic Director of Children, 
Families and Adults from the Cabinet meeting on 5 March 2012. The Committee 
also considered the formal response to the Call In from the Strategic Director of 
Children, Families and Adults along with the evidence gathered during the 
meeting. 

Page 4



 
RESOLVED – That the Committee offer no advice to Cabinet  
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.20 am 
 

Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Ref: PPGVol1S1P1 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
ADULT SERVICES   
POLICIES, PROCEDURES & GUIDANCE 

 
 

Title: Personalisation 
Ref: PPGVol1S1P1 Version: 1  
Date issued: February 2012 Review due: February 2013 Page 1 of 11 
 

POLICY TITLE PERSONALISATION POLICY 

  

PURPOSE To explain how Cheshire East Council is implementing the 
principles of Personalisation in accordance with national policy 
and legislation 

SCOPE All Adult social care services delivered in the community 
 

POLICY 
SUPPORTED 

Personalisation 

RESPONSIBILITIES All Adult Social Care Managers and Staff 

ENQUIRY POINT Jacqui Evans, Head of Individual Commissioning 

KEYWORDS Personalisation 
Choice 
Control 
Personal Budgets 

PROCEDURE APPROVAL 

APPROVED BY Lorraine Butcher POSITION Strategic Director  
Children, Families & Adults 

SIGNATURE 
 

DATE  
AP

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Adult Social Care Scrutiny Committee 
held on Wednesday, 9th May, 2012 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 
Councillor B Silvester (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors D Bebbington, I Faseyi, J Jackson, L Jeuda, S Jones, F Keegan, 
B Murphy, J Saunders and D Stockton 

 
Apologies 

 
Councillors C Andrew 
 
In attendance 
 
Bill Brookes – LINk Representative 
 
Officers 
 
Lucia Scally - Head of Strategic Commissioning and Safeguarding 
Jacqui Evans - Head of Local Delivery/Independent Living Services 
Mark Grimshaw – Scrutiny Officer 

 
64 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 April 2012 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

65 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
None noted. 
 

66 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP  
 
None noted. 
 

67 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
Charlotte Peters-Rock attended to address the Committee. She made the 
following assertions: 
 

• That in undertaking the Adults Services Rationalisation, the Council had 
put financial considerations before the needs of service users 

• That the public speaking section of the minutes from the meeting held on 
13 April 2012 had been recorded inaccurately 



• That a party whip had been applied to the meeting held on 13 April 2012 
and that this had not been declared. 

• That the temporary closure of Bexton Court had presented an opportunity 
for the Council to explore how service users were coping in its absence 
and that this opportunity had not been utilised. 

• That no affordable financial arrangement for independent private 
respite/day care had been made available in Knutsford. 

 
Giles Watmough also attended to address the Committee. He made a number of 
comments about the future managerial arrangements of the Adults Directorate 
and expressed some concerns about various aspects of the service.  
 
The Chairman thanked both speakers for attending and their comments were 
noted. 
 
 

68 PERSONALISATION POLICY  
 
Jacqui Evans, Head of Local Delivery/Independent Living Services, attended to 
present the Council’s policy on personalisation for scrutiny comment prior to final 
approval. She explained that whilst the Council had been following the 
personalisation agenda for a couple of years, there had not been a single policy 
to bring the various strands of work and responses to new legislation together. 
She reported that the new policy would also help the Council to achieve a 
consistency of approach across the service. Considering the complexity of the 
issues covered in the policy, Jacqui Evans suggested that a bespoke training day 
for Councillors could be arranged if it was felt appropriate. 
 
Attention was drawn to page 8 and the mention of potentially using an advocate 
for discussions with service users with a learning disability. It was queried 
whether this would an independent advocate as it was asserted that 
independence was important in terms of safeguarding. Jacqui Evans confirmed 
that the advocate would be independent. With this in mind, it was suggested that 
this be specified in the document. 
 
Reference was made to a recent Notice of Motion that had stated that service 
users should be made more aware of the Council’s complaints and comments 
procedure. It was noted that there was no mention of such a procedure in the 
personalisation policy and it was suggested that this was an oversight. Jacqui 
Evans confirmed that she would explore including this in the policy. 
 
It was queried whether people could access Council services if they were in 
receipt of a personal budget. Jacqui Evans explained that whilst they couldn’t buy 
back Council Services with a direct payment, a service user could have a ‘hybrid’ 
package in which part of their budget was managed and delivered by the Council 
whilst they used direct payments for other external services. It was suggested 
that this situation was unclear to a number of service users and that social 
workers should be encouraged to communicate it effectively. Jacqui Evans 
acknowledged the point and assured the Committee that work would be done to 
improve this. 
 
A concern was expressed with regard to those people who presented for care but 
did not qualify as they did not have substantial or critical needs. It was stated that 
if these people were not helped appropriately through a robust referral process, 



they could develop a substantial need – creating a worse outcome for the 
individual and the Council. Jacqui Evans and Lucia Scally, Head of Strategic 
Commissioning and Safeguarding, both noted that the Council’s referral process 
was something that the service was looking to improve and that work was 
underway to do so. 
 
Reference was made to the personalisation process flow chart on page 17. A 
general comment was made that this seemed overly complex but particular 
attention was paid to the language used, especially the term ‘diversion routes’. It 
was suggested that this term needed to be reassessed. Jacqui Evans confirmed 
that the service would review the use of this term in the policy. 
 
Attention was drawn to the second bullet point on page 16. It was suggested that 
the sentence beginning ‘In addition…’ be separated into a distinct bullet point in 
order to emphasis its importance. 
 
It was queried what advice was available to service users on how they could 
ensure they were getting value for money on their direct payment contracts. 
Jacqui Evans reported that the Council did have a brokerage contract with Age 
UK but it was also acknowledged that this could be improved. She continued to 
describe how it was a difficult balance for the Council to ensure value for money 
was being achieved because it did not want to interfere too much with people’s 
personal budgets. Having said this, the Committee was reassured that the 
service was looking to ensure that the contract monitoring processes were as 
robust as possible.   
 
A number of comments were made regarding the presentation of the policy. It 
was suggested that it was too process focused and that it could have been 
improved by including outcomes and anonymised or theoretical examples. Jacqui 
Evans acknowledged the comments and stated that they would be taken into 
consideration in the presentation of future policies.  
 
Regarding the potential for a bespoke training session on personalisation for 
Councillors, there was general agreement that this would be helpful. It was also 
suggested that Councillors could be invited to the final staff training day on the 
23rd May 2012. It was stated that within such a bespoke training session it would 
be important for Councillors to gain an understanding of the processes around 
personalisation, particularly in terms of what outcomes the Council wanted for its 
service users, how was it going to try and achieve these and how well it was 
currently doing to do so. It was also noted that the use of examples was helpful to 
illustrate how the process functions.  
 
RESOLVED –  
 

a) That the Personalisation Policy be endorsed by the Committee subject to 
the following amendments: 

a. That it be specified that the ‘advocate’ referred to on page 8 would 
be an ‘independent advocate’ 

b. That reference to helping people to access the complaints and 
comments procedure be included in the policy 

c. That the term ‘diversion routes’ used on page 17 be reviewed and 
changed. 

d. That the sentence beginning ‘In addition…’ on page 16 be 
separated into a distinct bullet point. 
 



b) That the following comments be considered by the service: 
a. That service users be made aware that they could access Council 

services even when in receipt of a personal budget 
b. That Council’s referral process be improved so that it produces 

meaningful outcomes for service users 
c. That the service ensure that its contract monitoring process is as 

robust as possible to help service users get value for money from 
direct payments. 

d. That future policy documents include examples and have a 
balanced focus on outcomes and processes. 
 

c) That Councillors be invited to the staff training day on personalisation on 
the 23rd May 2012 
 

d) That a bespoke personalisation training session for Councillor be 
developed and that this include information on: 

a. What outcomes the service wanted for its service users 
b. How the service intended to achieve these outcomes 
c. How well the service was currently doing in achieving the 

outcomes. 
 

 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.05 am and concluded at 11.40 am 

 
Councillor M J Simon (Chairman) 

 
 


